1,0348

ORDINANCE NO. 0-03- 46

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR THE ASSIGNMENT OF ADDRESSES IN AREAS TO BE ANNEXED TO THE CITY OF CONWAY; **DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:**

WHEREAS; areas being considered for annexation to the City of Conway often do not have assigned addresses that fit within the City's address grid, and;

WHEREAS; after annexation, these discrepancies within the addressing scheme have the potential to create significant life, health and safety problems caused by emergency services being unable to find an address in an expedient manner as well as problems for mail and other deliveries and general difficulty in locating a particular address;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF **CONWAY, ARKANSAS:**

Section It That before an area is annexed to the City of Conway, it must be determined that the assigned addresses within that area fit within the address grid in use by the City of Conway or new addresses must be assigned that fit within that grid system. The addresses shall be assigned by the appropriate agency as appointed by the Mayor of Conway and the buildings, parcels and lots within that area must use the new addresses upon annexation to the City.

Section 2: That all ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of that conflict.

Section 3: That this ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety, and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this Dand day of Cipril APPROVED:

ATTEST:

City Clerk Michael O. Garrett

Doc#2003- 10262
Date 84/38/2803
88:44:12 AM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
SHRROW RIMMER
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$11.00

D.C.

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS **COUNTY OF FAULKNER CITY OF CONWAY**

I, Michael Garrett, the duly elected, qualified, and acting: Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Conway, Arkansas, do hereby certify that the attached and foregoing is a true and correct copy of pictures presented to the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, at a meeting of that body held on the 22^{nd} day of April 2003, same is duly recorded in the minutes of meeting of said Council.

Witness, my hand and seal of the City of Conway, Arkansas, this 24th day of April, 2003.

Seal

CERTIFICATE OF RECORD
Doc#2003- 10262
04/38/2083
08:44:12 AM
Filed and Recorded in Official Records of
FAULKNER COUNTY
SHARON RIMMER
FAULKNER COUNTY CARRIT CKERY
by

L

D. C.